limits state and local government taxing powers and imposes spending limitations.  The Amendment
is subject to many interpretations, but Peak to Peak believes it is in substantial compliance with the
Amendment.  In accordance with the Amendment, Peak to Peak has established an emergency
reserve representing 3% of qualifying expenditures.  At June 30, 2013, the reserve of $432,879 was
reported as restricted fund balance in the General Fund.

NOTE 9: CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE

For the year ended June 30, 2013, Peak to Peak adopted the standards of Governmental Accounting
Standards Board Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources,
Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position, and Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported
as Assets and Liabilities.  As a result, net position of the governmental activities at June 30, 2012,
was restated to remove debt issuance costs capitalized in previous years, as follows.

Governmental
Activities

Net Position, June 30, 2012, as Originally Stated $ 6,173,691
Deferred Charges, Net of Accumulated Amortization (503,963)

Net Position, June 30, 2012, as Restated $ 5,669,728

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

PEAK TO PEAK CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND

Year Ended June 30, 2013

VARIANCE
ORIGINAL FINAL Positive
BUDGET BUDGET ACTUAL (Negative)

REVENUES
Local Sources
  Per Pupil Revenue $ 9,013,114 $ 9,019,350 $ 9,019,350 $ -
  District Mill Levy 3,038,031 3,042,721 3,042,721 -
  Student Fees and Activities 784,823 858,206 880,666 22,460
  Professional Development Fees 131,800 136,200 121,473 (14,727)
  Food Service Fees 460,000 464,000 376,065 (87,935)
  Contributions and Fundraising -  -  2,785 2,785
  Rental Income -  -  14,574 14,574
  Investment Income -  -  5,670 5,670
  Other 10,000 35,000 89,593 54,593
State Sources
  Capital Construction 127,224 125,111 123,947 (1,164)
  Grants 449,890 476,991 251,413 (225,578)
Federal Sources
  Grants -  -  46,573 46,573

   TOTAL REVENUES 14,014,882 14,157,579 13,974,830 (182,749)

EXPENDITURES
  Salaries 6,679,499 6,683,360 6,528,970 154,390
  Employee Benefits 1,995,781 1,979,751 1,825,920 153,831
  Purchased Services 2,916,719 2,870,860 3,132,424 (261,564)
  Supplies 1,159,534 1,345,871 876,041 469,830
  Property and Equipment -  252,466 293,469 (41,003)

   TOTAL EXPENDITURES 12,751,533 13,132,308 12,656,824 475,484

   EXCESS OF REVENUES OVER
   (UNDER) EXPENDITURES 1,263,349 1,025,271 1,318,006 292,735

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES)
  Transfers In 376,877 285,320 304,332 19,012
  Transfers Out (1,639,818) (1,575,562) (1,538,335) 37,227

   TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) (1,262,941) (1,290,242) (1,234,003) 56,239

   NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 408 (264,971) 84,003 348,974

FUND BALANCE, Beginning -  265,000 3,024,714 2,759,714

FUND BALANCE, Ending $ 408 $ 29 $ 3,108,717 $ 3,108,688

See the accompanying Independent Auditors' Report.

15

16

PEAK TO PEAK CHARTER SCHOOLS, INC.

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
June 30, 2013

NOTE 1: STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

Budgets are legally adopted for all funds of Peak to Peak on a basis consistent with generally
accepted accounting principles.

Peak to Peak adheres to the following procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in the
financial statements.

• Management submits to the Board of Directors a proposed budget for the fiscal year commencing
the following July 1.  The budget includes proposed expenditures and the means of financing